Santaquin City "What Do You LOVE About Santaquin?" Photo Contest

Official Rules

1. Dates/Eligibility. Santaquin City's "What Do You LOVE About Santaquin?" Photo Contest (the "Contest") begins January 1st of each year and ends December 31st of each year. Santaquin City may change the dates and/or terms of the Contest without prior notice. Any material changes will be posted on a page at www.santaquin.gov. The Contest is open to all legal residents of Santaquin City, Utah, and persons who live within a ten (10) mile radius of the Santaquin City limits, at the time of entry. Winning contestants of prior months will not be eligible to win in future months within the same calendar year. An overall winner contestant in prior years will not be eligible to win as the overall winner contestant in the current or future years. The Contest is void where prohibited by law.

2. How to Enter. Beginning January 1st of each year and continuing until approximately 11:59 p.m. December 31st of each year, contestants can enter the Contest by submitting a community-related photograph (e.g., a picture of an orchard, park or building, etc.), a description of the location, and the date the picture was taken, by email to <u>photocontest@santaquin.gov</u>. By submitting your photo(s) to Santaquin City, you release all claims to individual copyright and certify you are the rightful owner of said picture. All images entered may be used in the promotion of "What Do You LOVE About Santaquin" photo contest. Photos need to be taken within the four weeks prior to submission. Photos can be submitted once for the contest. There is a maximum of three (3) entries per person per month.

3. Selection of Winners. Each month during the Contest a selection board will chose one (1) photograph from all eligible photographs received during the month to date. Photos will be judged on originality, artistic composition, technical quality, relevance to the City and photographic technique. The monthly photographs selected may be posted on the City Website, City Facebook page, and City Newsletter the following month. Winners may be asked to provide full resolution files of their images.

4. Prizes. A maximum of thirteen (13) prizes will be awarded through the year during the Contest period. Each prize will consist of the inclusion of the winner's photograph in the City Website, City Facebook page, and City Newsletter. Monthly prizes will be \$50 gift cards to local business or \$50 deduction on a Santaquin City utility bill. Winners of the month will be able to choose between the gift card or credit on the utility bill. The Grand Prize will be a gift basket filled with gifts and/or gift cards from local businesses, valuing approximately \$500.

5. Conditions/Restrictions. In exchange for the right to participate in the Contest, each contestant agrees to release and indemnify the City, and the officers, directors, agents, subsidiaries and employees of the City, for, from and against any and all claims, demands and/or causes of action of any nature or kind whatsoever, whether presently known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, that arise out of the contestant's participation in the Contest. Entry into the Contest constitutes

permission for the City and its designees to use the contestant's name, likeness, portrait, voice and/or biographical material for an unlimited period of time in order to advertise, promote or publicize the City and/or the products and services of any of its designees. Prize winners will be required to produce identification satisfactory to the City and sign an affidavit of eligibility and a release (including a publicity release) as prepared by the City. Anyone using fraudulent means to participate in and/or win the Contest will be subject to disqualification. This includes but is not limited to; computer generated photography. The City is not responsible for technical, hardware, software or telephone or other transmission failures of any kind, lost or unavailable network connections or incomplete, garbled or delayed computer transmission, regardless of cause. The City reserves the right in its sole discretion to cancel or suspend the Contest should a virus, bug or other problem beyond the control of the City corrupt the administration, security or proper execution of the Contest.

6. Rules. Copies of these rules are free and available at <u>www.santaquin.gov</u> and at the offices of Santaquin City, 110 S Center Street, Santaquin, UT 84655, during regular business hours or by sending a request, along with a self-addressed stamped envelope, to the City at this address.

7. Questions. Direct questions to photocontest@santaquin.gov

Legal Disclaimers:

General: By submitting your photo(s) to Santaquin City, you release all claims to individual copyright and certify you are the rightful owner of said picture. You authorize Santaquin City to use your picture on-line, in print or in any other medium as determined by Santaquin City. Ownership and copyright of ALL ENTRIES once submitted will belong to the City. Participation in the contest grants Santaquin City unlimited and non-exclusive use for Santaquin City publications, website, products and other uses at the sole discretion of Santaquin City. By entering the contest you warrant that you have not granted rights to all or any part of your entry to another person or entity. You also warrant that your entry does not invade the right of privacy of any individual; does not infringe on any trademark, trade name, trade secret, intellectual property right, or other common law or statutory right. Rules are subject to change. Decisions of Judges may be subjective and are final.

Limitation of Liability: Santaquin City is not responsible for errors of any kind in any contestrelated matters. If, for any reason, the contest is not capable of running as planned, or infection by computer viruses, bugs, tampering, unauthorized intervention, fraud, actions of entrants, technical failures, or any other cause corrupts or infects the administration, security, fairness, integrity or proper conduct of the contest, Santaquin City reserves the right to disqualify any entrant and/or to cancel or suspend the contest at their sole discretion.

Release from Liability: By entering, participants release and hold harmless Santaquin City, its affiliated organizations, and each of their directors, officers, employees, attorneys, agents and representative from any and all liability for any injuries, loss, claim, action, demand or damage of any kind arising from or related to Santaquin City's photo contest ("What Do You LOVE About Santaquin?"), any prize won, any misuse or malfunction of any prize awarded, participation in any photo contest-related activity, or participation in the contest.